

**S272113**

**No. 20-16796**

IN THE

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

MICHAEL R. RATTAGAN,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

*v.*

UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California  
No. 3:19-CV-01988 (Chen, J.)

---

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF  
DEFENDANT-APPELLEE UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC.**

---

Clara J. Shin  
Jeffrey M. Davidson  
Amy S. Heath  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
Salesforce Tower  
415 Mission Street, Suite 5400  
San Francisco, CA 94105-2533  
(415) 591-6000

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee Uber Technologies, Inc.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A.    Uber’s Operations In Argentina.....	4
B.    Rattagan’s Lawsuit And The First Three Complaints.....	7
C.    The District Court’s Dismissal Of The Third Amended Complaint .....	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	15
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	15
ARGUMENT .....	20
I.    The District Court Correctly Ruled That The Economic Loss Rule Bars Rattagan’s Tort Claims.....	20
A.    The Economic Loss Rule Prohibits Tort Claims That Are Premised On Contractual Duties. ....	20
B.    The Economic Loss Rule Applies To Rattagan’s Claims.....	21
II.   Rattagan Waived His Remaining Arguments By Failing To Present Them To The District Court.....	28
A.    Rattagan Did Not Present The Remaining Arguments To The District Court. ....	29
B.    The Court Should Not Exercise Its Discretion To Hear Rattagan’s Waived Arguments. ....	35

III.	Rattagan’s Third Amended Complaint Does Not Qualify For Any Exception To The Economic Loss Rule. ....	38
A.	The Economic Loss Rule Applies To Rattagan’s Fraudulent Concealment Claim.....	38
B.	The Professional Services Exception Does Not Apply To Rattagan’s Claims.....	42
C.	The Special Relationship Exception Addresses Duties Owed To Non-Contracting Third Parties, And Does Not Apply To Rattagan’s Claims. ....	45
1.	The Special Relationship Exception Does Not Apply To Parties In Privity, Including Rattagan And Uber Technologies. ....	47
2.	Application Of The Special Relationship Exception To An Attorney-Client Relationship Would Violate Public Policy.....	52
D.	<i>J’Aire</i> Does Not Save Rattagan’s Claims. ....	54
IV.	The Court Can Affirm On Additional Grounds. ....	58
A.	Rattagan Did Not Plausibly Allege A Duty To Disclose. ....	58
1.	A <i>Client</i> Does Not Owe Its <i>Attorney</i> A Duty Of Disclosure.....	59
2.	Any Duty To Disclose Would Not Have Included The Information At Issue.....	62
3.	The Uber International Entities Were Not Uber Technologies’ Agents. ....	64
B.	Rattagan Did Not Adequately Allege The Elements Of An Aiding And Abetting Claim.....	68
	CONCLUSION.....	70

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>A-1 Ambulance Serv., Inc. v. Cnty. of Monterey</i> , 90 F.3d 333 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	29, 31, 35, 36
<i>Aas v. Superior Court</i> , 12 P.3d 1125 (Cal. 2000) .....	50
<i>AMA Multimedia, LLC v. Wanat</i> , 970 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	28, 35, 36
<i>Applied Equip. Corp. v. Litton Saudi Arabia Ltd.</i> , 869 P.2d 454 (Cal. 1994) .....	21
<i>Archer v. Coinbase, Inc.</i> , 53 Cal. App. 5th 266 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	66, 69
<i>Baggett v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , No. SACV 07-0667 AG (RNBXx), 2009 WL 3178066 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 29, 2009) .....	23
<i>Berk v. Coinbase, Inc.</i> , No. 19-16594, 2020 WL 7658357 (9th Cir. Dec. 23, 2020) .....	49, 51
<i>BFCG Architects Planners, Inc. v. Forcum / Mackey Constr., Inc.</i> , 119 Cal. App. 4th 848 (2004).....	22
<i>Bily v. Arthur Young &amp; Co.</i> , 834 P.2d 745 (Cal. 1992) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Body Jewelz, Inc. v. Valley Forge Ins. Co.</i> , 241 F. Supp. 3d 1084 (C.D. Cal. 2017).....	47, 48, 51
<i>Burton Way Hotels, Ltd. v. Four Seasons Hotels Ltd.</i> , No. CV 11-303 PSG, 2012 WL 12883616 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 23, 2012) .....	27
<i>Calvert v. Huckins</i> , 875 F. Supp. 674 (E.D. Cal. 1995).....	67
<i>Casey v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 127 Cal. App. 4th 1138 (2005).....	68
<i>Cunningham v. N. Cal. Region, LLC</i> , No. A147128, 2017 WL 2666110 (Cal. Ct. App. June 21, 2017) .....	27
<i>Day v. Sears Holding Corp.</i> , 930 F. Supp. 2d 1146 (C.D. Cal. 2013).....	32
<i>Dep’t of Power &amp; Water of City of L.A. v. ABB Power T &amp; D Co.</i> , 902 F. Supp. 1178 (C.D. Cal. 1995).....	50
<i>Digerati Holdings, LLC v. Young Money Ent., LLC</i> , 194 Cal. App. 4th 873 (2011).....	23
<i>Dream Palace v. Cnty. of Maricopa</i> , 384 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	28
<i>E. River S.S. Corp. v. Transamerica Delaval, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 858 (1986) .....	21
<i>Eads v. Marks</i> , 249 P.2d 257 (Cal. 1952) .....	24
<i>Ebner v. Fresh, Inc.</i> , 838 F.3d 958 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	15, 58
<i>Elsayed v. Maserati N. Am., Inc.</i> , 215 F. Supp. 3d 949, 963 (C.D. Cal. 2016).....	48, 49, 51, 54

<i>Erlich v. Menezes</i> , 981 P.2d 978 (Cal. 1999) .....	21, 24, 43
<i>Fremont Reorganizing Corp. v. Faigin</i> , 198 Cal. App. 4th 1153 (2011).....	61
<i>G &amp; G Prods. v. Rusic</i> , 902 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	34
<i>Glenn K. Jackson Inc. v. Roe</i> , 273 F.3d 1192 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	46, 47, 52
<i>Goonewardene v. ADP, LLC</i> , 434 P.3d 124 (Cal. 2019) .....	50
<i>Hambrick v. Healthcare Partners Med. Grp., Inc.</i> , 238 Cal. App. 4th 124 (2015).....	58
<i>Hsieh v. FCA US LLC</i> , 440 F. Supp. 3d 1157 (S.D. Cal. 2020) .....	41
<i>J'Aire Corp. v. Gregory</i> , 598 P.2d 60 (Cal. 1979) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>JMP Sec. LLP v. Altair Nanotechs. Inc.</i> , 880 F. Supp. 2d 1029 (N.D. Cal. 2012) .....	43
<i>Kalitta Air, L.L.C. v. Central Tex. Airborne Sys., Inc.</i> , 315 F. App'x 603 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	47
<i>Katzir's Floor &amp; Home Design, Inc. v. M-MLS.com</i> , 394 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	64
<i>Kearns v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 567 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	69
<i>Lawrence Warehouse Co. v. Twohig</i> , 224 F.2d 493 (8th Cir. 1955) .....	27
<i>Med. Sales &amp; Consulting Grp. v. Plus Orthopedics USA, Inc.</i> , No. 08cv1595 BEN (BGS), 2010 WL 11432458 (S.D. Cal. Dec. 2, 2010) .....	43

<i>N. Am. Chem. Co. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 59 Cal. App. 4th 764 (1997).....	42, 43, 50
<i>Neu v. Terminix Int’l, Inc.</i> , No. C 07-6472 CW, 2008 WL 962096 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 8, 2008).....	26, 43
<i>Nike, Inc. v. Comercial Iberica de Exclusivas Deportivas, S.A.</i> , 20 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	7
<i>Oasis W. Realty LLC v. Goldman</i> , 250 P.3d 1115 (Cal. 2011) .....	60, 61
<i>Ott v. Alfa-Laval Agri, Inc.</i> , 31 Cal. App. 4th 1439 (1995).....	50, 51
<i>Pisano v. American Leasing</i> , 146 Cal. App. 3d 194 (1983) .....	50, 51
<i>Quillan v. Cigna Healthcare of Cal., Inc.</i> , No. 15-cv-00989-EMC, 2016 WL 1461491 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 14, 2016).....	32
<i>Raich v. Gonzales</i> , 500 F.3d 850 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	35
<i>Robinson Helicopter Co. v. Dana Corp.</i> , 102 P.3d 268 (Cal. 2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sonora Diamond Corp. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 83 Cal. App. 4th 523 (2000).....	65, 67
<i>Stop Loss Ins. Brokers, Inc. v. Brown &amp; Toland Med. Grp.</i> , 143 Cal. App. 4th 1036 (2006).....	51, 52
<i>Strasner v. Touchstone Wireless Repair &amp; Logistics, LP</i> , 5 Cal. App. 5th 215 (2016).....	65, 67



<i>UMG Recordings, Inc. v. Global Eagle Ent., Inc.</i> , No. CV 14–3466 MMM, 2015 WL 12746208 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 30, 2015).....	23
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998) .....	64
<i>Vigdor v. Super Lucky Casino, Inc.</i> , No. 16-cv-05326-HSG, 2017 WL 2720218 (N.D. Cal. June 23, 2017).....	41
<i>Walter v. Libby</i> , 72 Cal. App. 2d 138 (1945) .....	27
<i>Wutchumna Water Co. v. Bailey</i> , 15 P.2d 505 (Cal. 1932) .....	61
<i>Yanchor v. Kagan</i> , 22 Cal. App. 3d 544 (1971) .....	27
<i>Zamani v. Carnes</i> , 491 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	32
<b>Statutes</b>	
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 6068(e)(1) .....	60
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Cal. R. Prof'l Conduct 1.4(a)(3).....	59
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 8 .....	69
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 9(b) .....	69

PRESS RELEASE, <i>The world’s largest law firm to combine with leading firms in Argentina and Uruguay</i> , (Sept. 4, 2019), Dentons, available at <a href="https://www.dentons.com/en/whats-different-about-dentons/connecting-you-to-talented-lawyers-around-the-globe/news/2019/september/the-worlds-largest-law-firm-to-combine-with-leading-firms-in-argentina-and-uruguay">https://www.dentons.com/en/whats-different-about-dentons/connecting-you-to-talented-lawyers-around-the-globe/news/2019/september/the-worlds-largest-law-firm-to-combine-with-leading-firms-in-argentina-and-uruguay</a> (last accessed Mar. 11, 2021) .....	56
Restatement (Third) of Agency § 1.01 (2006).....	27
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Liability for Economic Harm § 4 (2020).....	42
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Liability for Economic Harm § 28 (2020).....	68
